CURRENT OUTBREAK STATUS OF GOLDEN APPLE SNAIL,
Pomacea canaliculata AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA

NUR SHAMILAH BINTI CHE WHAYAHIT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful.

First and foremost, all praise to Allah for giving me the strength and opportunity with
His blessing to complete my research work successfully I would like to express my
deep and sincere appreciation to Mr Ismail bin Rakibe for his invaluable
supervision and constant guidance. As my supervisor, his insight in helped me to
create the overall direction of this research and to achieve the objectives of the work.
His continuous encouragement is always being a source of inspiration for me.

My sincere thanks are due to all lecturers and staff from the Faculty of Plantation
and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) for their suggestion and
constructive criticism during the thesis preparation. | acknowledge all my friends for
their support during my research work. My appreciation also goes to the Mr. Rahmat
as the owner of paddy field for providing me in conducting the research and thanks for
your kindness and willingness to help and give moral support to conduct and finish the
research.

Finally, 1 am forever indebted to my family for their moral support, understanding
and endless patience from the beginning to the end.

Thank you.

NUR SHAMILAH BINTI CHE WHAYAHIT



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Crop description
2.1.1 Scientific classification of paddy crop
2.1.2 Economy importance of paddy
2.1.3 Paddy cultivation
2.1.4  Temperature requirement of paddy crop
2.1.5 Growth development stages
2.1.5.1 Vegetative phase
2.1.5.2 Reproductive phase
2.1.5.3 Ripening phase
2.2  Golden Apple Snail (Pomacea canaliculata)
2.2.1 Morphology of Golden Apple Snail
2.2.2 Life Cycle of Golden Apple Snail

w w N

© N oo o1 o0 b~ b

10
12
13
15



2.2.3 Outbreak of Golden Apple Snail
2.2.4 Control Techniques

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Location of Study

3.2  Materials and method

3.3 Material

3.3.1 Plastic container
3.3.2 Quadrate 1Imx1m

34 Experimental design/layout
3.5  Sample collection

3.6  Data Analysis
3.6.1 Statistical Analysis
3.6.2 Regression
3.6.3 One Sample T-test

3.7 Schedule of work

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Descriptive Analysis

4.2 Comparison of Mean Population of GAS in Vegetative and
Reproductive Stages of Paddy

4.3  One Sample T-Test

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDIX
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
19

20
22
24

24
24

24
25

25
26
26
26

27

28

30
31

32
33

35
38
46



ABSTRACT

CURRENT OUTBREAK STATUS OF GOLDEN APPLE SNAIL,
Pomacea canaliculata AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA

Golden apple snail, Pomacea canaliculata is usually considered as worst invasive pest
species with the aid of completely removing stems from plant bases and leaves, causing
in the death of plants. This study was conducted to determine abundance of golden apple
snail (GAS) population in paddy field and the most attack development stages of paddy
cultivation by golden apple snail. The data sampling was conducted from 4" January
2019 until 15" February 2019 in Merlimau, Melaka. As the result show that population
golden apple snail was low from week one until week six. Statistically, there was no
significant difference between the mean population of golden apple snail in vegetative
and reproductive stages. However, the mean population in vegetative growth was higher
compared to the reproductive growth of paddy. Numerous management ways involving
the uses of chemical, cultural, physical and biological management techniques need to
develop for the farmers to reduce the outbreak of golden apple snail.

Keywords: Pomacea canaliculata, population, paddy cultivation



	CURRENT OUTBREAK STATUS OF GOLDEN APPLE SNAIL,Pomacea canaliculata AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Crop description
	2.1.1 Scientific classification of paddy crop
	2.1.2 Economy importance of paddy
	2.1.3 Paddy cultivation
	2.1.4 Temperature requirement of paddy crop
	2.1.5 Growth development stages
	2.1.5.1 Vegetative growth stage
	2.1.5.2 Reproductive phase
	2.1.5.3 Ripening phase


	2.2 Golden Apple Snail (Pomacea canaliculata)
	2.1.1 Morphology of GAS
	2.1.6 LIFE CYCLE OF GAS
	2.1.7 Outbreak of golden apple snail
	2.1.8 Control techniques


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Materials and method
	3.3 Material
	3.4 Experimental design/layout
	3.5 Sampling Process
	3.6 Statistical analysis
	3.7 Schedule of work

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Descriptive analysis
	4.2 Comparison of mean population of GAS in vegetative and reproductive stages of paddy
	4.3 One Sample t-Test

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



