CURRENT OUTBREAK STATUS OF GOLDEN APPLE SNAIL, Pomacea canaliculata AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA

NUR SHAMILAH BINTI CHE WHAYAHIT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful.

First and foremost, all praise to Allah for giving me the strength and opportunity with His blessing to complete my research work successfully I would like to express my deep and sincere appreciation to Mr Ismail bin Rakibe for his invaluable supervision and constant guidance. As my supervisor, his insight in helped me to create the overall direction of this research and to achieve the objectives of the work. His continuous encouragement is always being a source of inspiration for me.

My sincere thanks are due to all lecturers and staff from the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) for their suggestion and constructive criticism during the thesis preparation. I acknowledge all my friends for their support during my research work. My appreciation also goes to the Mr. Rahmat as the owner of paddy field for providing me in conducting the research and thanks for your kindness and willingness to help and give moral support to conduct and finish the research.

Finally, I am forever indebted to my family for their moral support, understanding and endless patience from the beginning to the end.

Thank you.

NUR SHAMILAH BINTI CHE WHAYAHIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
DEC ACK TAB	ii iii iv		
LIST	LIST OF TABLES		
LIST	OF FIC	vii	
LIST	' OF AB	BREVIATIONS	viii
ABS ABS	I KAC I FRAK		
СНА	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Signif	icance of Study	3
1.4	Object	tives Study	3
СНА	PTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Crop description		
	2.1.1	Scientific classification of paddy crop	4
	2.1.2	Economy importance of paddy	4
	2.1.3	Paddy cultivation	5
	2.1.4	Temperature requirement of paddy crop	5
	2.1.5	Growth development stages	6
	2.1.	.5.1 Vegetative phase	7
	2.1.	.5.2 Reproductive phase	9
	2.1.	.5.3 Ripening phase	10
2.2	.2 Golden Apple Snail (<i>Pomacea canaliculata</i>)		12
	2.2.1	Morphology of Golden Apple Snail	13
	2.2.2	Life Cycle of Golden Apple Snail	15

2.2.3	Outbreak of Golden Apple Snail	18
2.2.4	Control Techniques	19

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Location of Study	20
3.2	Materials and method	22
3.3	Material	24
	3.3.1 Plastic container	24
	3.3.2 Quadrate 1mx1m	24
3.4	Experimental design/layout	24
3.5	Sample collection	25
3.6	Data Analysis	25
	3.6.1 Statistical Analysis	26
	3.6.2 Regression	26
	3.6.3 One Sample T-test	26
3.7	Schedule of work	27

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Descriptive Analysis	28
4.2 Comparison of Mean Population of GAS in Vegetative and	
Reproductive Stages of Paddy	30
4.3 One Sample T-Test	31
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION	
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	33
CITED REFERENCES	35
APPENDIX	38
CURRICULUM VITAE	46

ABSTRACT

CURRENT OUTBREAK STATUS OF GOLDEN APPLE SNAIL, Pomacea canaliculata AT MERLIMAU, MELAKA

Golden apple snail, *Pomacea canaliculata* is usually considered as worst invasive pest species with the aid of completely removing stems from plant bases and leaves, causing in the death of plants. This study was conducted to determine abundance of golden apple snail (GAS) population in paddy field and the most attack development stages of paddy cultivation by golden apple snail. The data sampling was conducted from 4th January 2019 until 15th February 2019 in Merlimau, Melaka. As the result show that population golden apple snail was low from week one until week six. Statistically, there was no significant difference between the mean population in vegetative growth was higher compared to the reproductive growth of paddy. Numerous management ways involving the uses of chemical, cultural, physical and biological management techniques need to develop for the farmers to reduce the outbreak of golden apple snail.

Keywords: Pomacea canaliculata, population, paddy cultivation